

PHMAHW

# USB AIR HUMIDIFIER

7-Color LED Backlight

Efficiency 35-40ml/h

Capacity 200ml



## **EN Mini Air Humidifier**

### **Operation modes:**

1. Press the function button to start the continuous humidifying mode.
2. Press the function button again to change the humidifying mode to intermittent (humidification 3 sec., pause 3 sec.).
3. Press the button a third time to turn off the device.

### **Backlight:**

1. Press and hold the function button for 3 sec. to turn on the colored backlight.
2. Press and hold the function button again for 3 sec. to change the illumination color.
3. Press and hold the function button a third time for 3 sec. to turn off the backlight.

### **Protection against dry running:**

The device will turn off automatically after 4 hours of continuous humidification operation and 8 hours of intermittent humidification operation to prevent dry running damage. To restart, fill the water tank and turn the device on again.

### **Water refill:**

1. Unscrew the top cover counterclockwise.
2. Fill the water container.
3. Screw the top cover back on, clockwise.
4. Press the function button to start the device.

### **Changing the cotton stick:**

1. Pull out the plastic tube and replace the cotton stick with a new one.
2. Make sure to put the spring inside the plastic tube under the cotton stick.

### **Set contains:**

Humidifier, power cord, user manual, replaceable cotton stick

### **Attention:**

1. Before starting the device, fill the tank with water - do not run the device without water.
2. Do not touch the metal sprayer with hard or sharp objects, so as not to damage it.
3. Do not use thick, oily fragrance essences to avoid damaging the sprayer.
4. The device is equipped with an automatic switch-off function after a particular time, depending on the operating mode. To restart the device, add water to the tank and press the function button.
5. Do not place the device under running water to avoid a short circuit - if you want to clean it, wipe it with a wet cloth.
6. Children under 10 should use the device under adult supervision.

### **Parameters:**

Voltage: 5V  
Current: 300 mA  
Power consumption: 2W  
Capacity: 200 ML  
Efficiency: 35-40 ml / H  
Size: 77 \* 77 \* 109mm  
Weight: 110 g

## **PL Mini nawilżacz powietrza**

### **Tryby pracy:**

1. Wciśnij przycisk funkcyjny aby uruchomić tryb nawilżania ciągłego.
2. Wciśnij przycisk funkcyjny ponownie aby zmienić tryb nawilżania na przerywany (nawilżanie 3 sek., przerwa 3 sek.).
3. Wciśnij przycisk po raz trzeci aby wyłączyć urządzenie.

### **Podświetlenie:**

1. Wciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk funkcyjny przez 3 sek. aby włączyć kolorowe podświetlenie.
2. Wciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk funkcyjny ponownie przez 3 sek. aby zmienić kolor podświetlenia.
3. Wciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk funkcyjny po raz trzeci przez 3 sek. aby wyłączyć podświetlenie.

### **Zabezpieczenie przed pracą na sucho:**

Urządzenie wyłączy się automatycznie po 4 godzinach pracy w trybie nawilżania ciągłego oraz po 8 godzinach pracy w trybie nawilżania przerywanego aby zapobiec awarii z powodu borku wody. Aby uruchomić ponownie, uzupełnij pojemnik z wodą i włącz urządzenie jeszcze raz.

### **Uzupełnianie wody:**

1. Odkręć górną pokrywę ruchem przeciwnym do ruchu wskazówek zegara.
2. Nalej wodę do pojemnika.
3. Zakręć górną pokrywę ruchem zgodnym z ruchem wskazówek zegara.
4. Wciśnij przycisk funkcyjny aby uruchomić urządzenie.

### **Wymiana bawełnianego wkładu:**

1. Wyciągnij plastikową tubkę i wymień bawełniany wkład na nowy.
2. Pamiętaj, aby umieścić sprężynę wewnątrz plastikowej tubki, pod wkładem.

### **Zestaw zawiera:**

Nawilżacz, kabel zasilający, instrukcję obsługi, wymienny bawełniany wkład.

### **Uwagi:**

1. Przed uruchomieniem urządzenia napełnij zbiornik wodą – nie uruchamiaj urządzenia bez wody.
2. Nie dotykaj metalowego rozpylacza twardymi lub ostrymi przedmiotami aby go nie uszkodzić.
3. Nie stosuj gęstych, oleistych esencji zapachowych aby nie uszkodzić rozpylacza.
4. Urządzenie wyposażone jest w funkcję automatycznego wyłączenia po upływie ustalonego czasu w zależności od trybu pracy. Aby uruchomić urządzenie ponownie, dolej wody do zbiornika i wciśnij przycisk funkcyjny.
5. Nie umieszczaj urządzenia pod bieżącą wodą, aby uniknąć zwarcia – jeśli chcesz je wyczyścić, przetrzyj je wilgotną ściereczką.
6. Dzieci poniżej 10 roku życia powinny korzystać z urządzenia pod opieką dorosłych.

### **Parametry:**

Napięcie: 5 V  
Natężenie: 300 mA  
Pobór mocy: 2 W  
Pojemność: 200 ML  
Wydajność: 35-40 ml / H  
Rozmiar: 77 \* 77 \* 109 mm  
Waga: 110 g

## **RO Mini Air Humidifier**

### **Moduri de operare:**

1. Apăsați butonul funcțional pentru a porni modul de umidificare continuă.
2. Apăsați din nou butonul funcțional pentru a schimba modul de umidificare la intermitent (umidificare 3 sec., Pauză 3 sec.).
3. Apăsați butonul a treia oară pentru a opri

### **Backlight:**

1. Press and hold the function button for 3 sec. to turn on the colored backlight.
2. Press and hold the function button again for 3 sec. to change the illumination color.
3. Press and hold the function button a third time for 3 sec. to turn off the backlight.

### **Iluminare din spate:**

1. Țineți apăsat butonul funcțional timp de 3 secunde. pentru a aprinde lumina de fundal colorată.
2. Țineți apăsat butonul funcțional din nou timp de 3 secunde. pentru a schimba culoarea iluminării.
3. Țineți apăsat butonul funcțional a treia oară timp de 3 secunde. pentru a opri lumina de fundal.

### **Realimentarea cu apă:**

1. Deșurubați capacul superior în sens invers acelor de ceasornic.
2. Umpleți recipientul de apă.
3. Deșurubați capacul superior în sens invers acelor de ceasornic.
4. Apăsați butonul funcțional pentru a porni dispozitivul.

### **Schimbarea bastonului de bumbac:**

Schimbarea bastonului de bumbac:

1. Scoateți tubul de plastic și înlocuiți bastonul de bumbac cu unul nou.
  2. Asigurați-vă că ați introdus arcul în interiorul tubului de plastic sub bastonul de bumbac
- Set contains:  
Humidifier, power cord, user manual, replaceable cotton stick

### **Atenție:**

1. Înainte de a porni dispozitivul, umpleți rezervorul cu apă - nu utilizați dispozitivul fără apă.
2. Nu atingeți pulverizatorul metalic cu obiecte dure sau ascuțite, pentru a nu-l deteriora.
3. Nu utilizați esențe de parfum groase și uleioase pentru a nu deteriora pulverizatorul.
4. Dispozitivul este echipat cu o funcție de oprire automată după un anumit timp, în funcție de modul de funcționare. Pentru a reporni dispozitivul, adăugați apă în rezervor și apăsați butonul funcțional.
5. Nu așezați dispozitivul sub apă curentă pentru a evita scurtcircuitul - dacă doriți să-l curățați, ștergeți-l cu o cârpă umedă.
6. Copiii sub 10 ani ar trebui să utilizeze dispozitivul sub supravegherea unui adult.

### **Parametri:**

Tensiune: 5V  
Curent: 300 mA  
Consum de energie: 2W  
Capacitate: 200 ML  
Eficiență: 35-40 ml / H  
Dimensiune: 77 \* 77 \* 109 mm  
Greutate: 110 g

## **CZ Mini zvlhčovač vzduchu**

### **Provozní režimy:**

1. Stisknutím funkčního tlačítka spusťte režim nepřetržitého zvlhčování.
2. Opětovným stisknutím funkčního tlačítka změňte režim zvlhčování na přerušovaný (zvlhčování 3 s., Pauza 3 s.).
3. Stisknutím tlačítka potřetí vypněte zařízení

### **Podsvícení:**

1. Stiskněte a podržte funkční tlačítko po dobu 3 sekund. zapnete barevné podsvícení.
2. Stiskněte a podržte funkční tlačítko znovu po dobu 3 s. pro změnu barvy osvětlení.
3. Stiskněte a podržte funkční tlačítko potřetí po dobu 3 s. pro vypnutí podsvícení.

### **Ochrana proti chodu nasucho:**

Zařízení se automaticky vypne po 4 hodinách nepřetržitého provozu zvlhčování a 8 hodin provozu přerušovaného zvlhčování, aby nedošlo k poškození chodu naprázdno. Chcete-li restartovat, naplňte nádržku na vodu a znovu zapněte zařízení.

### **Náplň vody:**

1. Vyšroubujte horní kryt proti směru hodinových ručiček.
2. Naplňte zásobník na vodu.
3. Vyšroubujte horní kryt proti směru hodinových ručiček.
4. Stisknutím funkčního tlačítka spustíte zařízení.

### **Výměna bavlněné tyčinky:**

1. Vytáhněte plastovou hadičku a vyměňte vatovou tyčinku za novou.
2. Ujistěte se, že jste vložili pružinu do plastové trubky pod vatový tampon.

### **Sada obsahuje:**

Zvlhčovač, napájecí kabel, uživatelská příručka, vyměnitelná bavlněná tyčinka

### **Pozor:**

1. Před spuštěním zařízení naplňte nádrž vodou - nespouštějte zařízení bez vody.
2. Nedotýkejte se kovového postřikovače tvrdými nebo ostrými předměty, aby nedošlo k jeho poškození.
3. Nepoužívejte silné, olejové vonné esence, aby nedošlo k poškození postřikovače.
4. Zařízení je vybaveno funkcí automatického vypnutí po určité době, v závislosti na provozním režimu. Chcete-li zařízení restartovat, přidejte vodu do nádrže a stiskněte funkční tlačítko.
5. Nepokládejte zařízení pod tekoucí vodu, aby nedošlo ke zkratu - pokud jej chcete vyčistit, otřete jej vlhkým hadříkem.
6. Děti do 10 let by měly zařízení používat pod dohledem dospělé osoby.

### **Parametry:**

Napětí: 5V  
Proud: 300 mA  
Příkon: 2W  
Kapacita: 200 ml  
Účinnost: 35-40 ml / H  
Velikost: 77 \* 77 \* 109 mm  
Hmotnost: 110 g

## **SK Mini zvlhčovač vzduchu**

### **Prevádzkové režimy:**

1. Stlačením funkčného tlačidla spustíte režim nepretržitého zvlhčovania.
2. Opätovným stlačením funkčného tlačidla zmeníte režim zvlhčovania na prerušovaný (zvlhčovanie 3 s., Pauza 3 s.).
3. Stlačením tlačidla tretíkrát vypnete zariadenie

### **Podsvietenie:**

1. Stlačte a podržte funkčné tlačidlo na 3 sekundy. zapnete farebné podsvietenie.
2. Stlačte a podržte funkčné tlačidlo znovu po dobu 3 s. Pre zmenu farby osvetlenia.
3. Stlačte a podržte funkčné tlačidlo tretíkrát po dobu 3 s. Pre vypnutie podsvietenia.

### **Ochrana proti chodu nasucho:**

Zariadenie sa automaticky vypne po 4 hodinách nepretržitej prevádzky zvlhčovania a 8 hodín prevádzky prerušovaného zvlhčovania, aby nedošlo k poškodeniu chodu naprázdno. Ak chcete reštartovať, naplňte nádržku na vodu a znova zapnete zariadenie.

### **Náplň vody:**

1. Vyskrutkujte horný kryt proti smeru hodinových ručičiek.
2. Naplňte zásobník na vodu.
3. Vyskrutkujte horný kryt proti smeru hodinových ručičiek.
4. Stlačením funkčného tlačidla spustíte zariadení.

### **Výmena bavlnené tyčinky:**

1. Vytiahnite plastovú hadičku a vymeňte vatovú tyčinku za novú.
2. Uistite sa, že ste vložili pružinu do plastovej rúrky pod vatový tampón.

### **Sada obsahuje:**

Zvlhčovač, napájací kábel, užívateľská príručka, vymeniteľná bavlnená tyčinka

### **Pozor:**

1. Pred spustením zariadenia naplňte nádrž vodou - nespúšťajte zariadenie bez vody.
2. Nedotýkajte sa kovového postrekovače tvrdými alebo ostrými predmetmi, aby nedošlo k jeho poškodeniu.
3. Nepoužívajte silné, olejové vonné esencie, aby nedošlo k poškodeniu postrekovače.
4. Zariadenie je vybavené funkciou automatického vypnutia po určitej dobe, v závislosti na prevádzkovom režime. Ak chcete zariadenie reštartovať, pridajte vodu do nádrže a stlačte funkčné tlačidlo.
5. Nekladte zariadenie pod tečúcu vodu, aby nedošlo ku skratu - ak ho chcete vyčistiť, utrite ho vlhkou handričkou.
6. Deti do 10 rokov by mali zariadenie používať pod dohľadom dospeléj osoby.

### **Parametre:**

Napätie: 5V  
Prúd: 300 mA  
Príkon: 2W  
Kapacita: 200 ml  
Účinnosť: 35-40 ml / H  
Veľkosť: 77 \* 77 \* 109 mm  
Hmotnosť: 110 g

## **DE Mini Luftbefeuchte**

### **Betriebsarten:**

1. Drücken Sie die Funktionstaste, um den kontinuierlichen Befeuchtungsmodus zu starten.
2. Drücken Sie die Funktionstaste erneut, um den Befeuchtungsmodus auf intermittierend zu ändern (Befeuchtung 3 Sek., Pause 3 Sek.).
3. Drücken Sie die Taste ein drittes Mal, um das Gerät auszuschalten.

### **Hintergrundbeleuchtung:**

1. Halten Sie die Funktionstaste 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um die farbige Hintergrundbeleuchtung einzuschalten.
2. Halten Sie die Funktionstaste erneut 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um die Beleuchtungsfarbe zu ändern.
3. Halten Sie die Funktionstaste ein drittes Mal 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um die Hintergrundbeleuchtung auszuschalten.

### **Schutz gegen Trockenlauf:**

Das Gerät schaltet sich nach 4 Stunden kontinuierlichem Befeuchtungsbetrieb und 8 Stunden intermittierendem Befeuchtungsbetrieb automatisch aus, um Schäden durch Trockenlauf zu vermeiden. Füllen Sie zum Neustart den Wassertank und schalten Sie das Gerät wieder ein.

### **Wasser nachfüllen:**

1. Schrauben Sie die obere Abdeckung gegen den Uhrzeigersinn ab.
2. Füllen Sie den Wasserbehälter.
3. Schrauben Sie die obere Abdeckung wieder im Uhrzeigersinn fest.
4. Drücken Sie die Funktionstaste, um das Gerät zu starten.

### **Baumwollstab wechseln:**

1. Ziehen Sie das Kunststoffrohr heraus und ersetzen Sie den Baumwollstab durch

einen neuen.

2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich die Feder im Kunststoffrohr unter dem Baumwollstab befindet.

### **Set enthält:**

Luftbefeuchter, Netzkabel, Bedienungsanleitung, austauschbarer Baumwollstab

### **Achtung!**

1. Füllen Sie den Tank vor dem Starten des Geräts mit Wasser - lassen Sie das Gerät nicht ohne Wasser laufen.
2. Berühren Sie das Gerät nicht mit harten oder scharfen Gegenständen, um es nicht zu beschädigen.
3. Verwenden Sie keine dicken, öligen Duftessenzen, um eine Beschädigung des Spritzgeräts zu vermeiden.
4. Das Gerät ist je nach Betriebsart nach einer bestimmten Zeit mit einer automatischen Ausschaltfunktion ausgestattet. Um das Gerät neu zu starten, füllen Sie Wasser in den Tank und drücken Sie die Funktionstaste.
5. Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht unter fließendes Wasser, um einen Kurzschluss zu vermeiden. Wenn Sie es reinigen möchten, wischen Sie es mit einem feuchten Tuch ab.
6. Kinder unter 10 Jahren sollten das Gerät unter Aufsicht von Erwachsenen verwenden.

### **Technische Parameter:**

Spannung: 5V  
Strom: 300 mA  
Energieverbrauch: 2W  
Wasserkapazität: 200ml  
Leistungsfähigkeit: 35-40 ml/h  
Größe: 77x77x109mm  
Gewicht: 110 g

## **EE Mini Air Humidifier**

### **Töörežiimid:**

1. Pideva niisutusrežiimi käivitamiseks vajutage funktsiooninuppu.
2. Vajutage funktsiooninuppu uuesti, et muuta niisutusrežiim vahelduvaks (niisutamine 3 sekundit, paus 3 sekundit).
3. Seadme väljalülitamiseks vajutage nuppu kolmandat korda.

### **Taustavalgus:**

1. Hoidke funktsiooninuppu 3 sekundit all värvilise taustavalguse sisselülitamiseks.
2. Vajutage ja hoidke funktsiooninuppu uuesti 3 sekundit all, valgustuse värvi muutmiseks.
3. Vajutage ja hoidke funktsiooninuppu kolmandat korda 3 sekundit all, taustavalguse väljalülitamiseks.

### **Kaitske kuivuse eest:**

Kuivuse kahjustuse vältimiseks lülitub seade automaatselt välja pärast 4-tunnist pidevat niisutamist ja 8-tunnist vahelduvat niisutamist. Taaskäivitamiseks täitke veepaak ja lülitage seade uuesti sisse.

### **Vee täitmine:**

1. Keerakre ülemine kate vastupäeva.
2. Täitke veemahuti.
3. Keerakre ülemine kate vastupäeva.
4. Seadme käivitamiseks vajutage funktsiooninuppu.

### **Puuvillase pulga vahetamine:**

1. Tõmmake plasttoru välja ja asendage puuvillane pulk uuega.
2. Pange vedru kindlasti puuvillapulga alla plasttoru sisse.

Komplekt sisaldab:

Õhuniisuti, toitejuhe, kasutusjuhend, vahetatav puuvillane pulk

### **Tähelepanu:**

1. Enne seadme käivitamist täitke paak veega-ärge käivitage seadet ilma veeta.
2. Ärge puudutage metallist pihustit kõvade või teravate esemetega, et seda mitte kahjustada.
3. Pihusti kahjustamise vältimiseks ärge kasutage pakse, õlist lõhnaaineid.
4. Seade on varustatud automaatse väljalülitusfunktsiooniga teatud aja pärast, sõltuvalt töörežiimist. Seadme taaskäivitamiseks lisage paaki vett ja vajutage funktsiooninuppu.
5. Ärge asetage seadet lühise vältimiseks voolava vee alla-kui soovite seda puhastada, pühkige seda märja lapiga.
6. Alla 10-aastased lapsed peaksid seadet kasutama täiskasvanute järelevalve all.

### **Parameetrid:**

Pinge: 5V  
Vool: 300 mA  
Energiatarve: 2W  
Mahutavus: 200 ML  
Tõhusus: 35-40 ml / H  
Suurus: 77 \* 77 \* 109mm  
Kaal: 110 g



## **FR Mini Air Humidifier**

### **Modes de fonctionnement:**

1. Appuyez sur le bouton de fonction pour démarrer le mode d'humidification continue.
2. Appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton de fonction pour changer le mode d'humidification en intermittent (humidification 3 sec., Pause 3 sec.).
3. Appuyez une troisième fois sur le bouton pour éteindre l'appareil.

### **Rétroéclairage:**

1. Appuyez sur le bouton de fonction et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 3 secondes. pour activer le rétroéclairage coloré.
2. Appuyez de nouveau sur le bouton de fonction et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 3 secondes. pour changer la couleur d'éclairage.
3. Appuyez sur le bouton de fonction et maintenez-le enfoncé une troisième fois pendant 3 secondes. pour désactiver le rétroéclairage.

### **Protection contre la marche à sec:**

L'appareil s'éteint automatiquement après 4 heures de fonctionnement d'humidification continue et 8 heures de fonctionnement d'humidification intermittente pour éviter les dommages dus au fonctionnement à sec. Pour redémarrer, remplissez le réservoir d'eau et rallumez l'appareil.

### **Recharge d'eau:**

1. Dévissez le couvercle supérieur dans le sens antihoraire.
2. Remplissez le réservoir d'eau.
3. Dévissez le couvercle supérieur dans le sens antihoraire.
4. Appuyez sur le bouton de fonction pour démarrer l'appareil.

### **Changer le baton-tige:**

1. Retirez le tube en plastique et remplacez le baton-tige par un neuf.
2. Assurez-vous de mettre le ressort à l'intérieur du tube en plastique sous le baton-tige.

### **L'ensemble contient:**

Humidificateur, cordon d'alimentation, manuel d'utilisation, bâton de coton remplaçable

### **Attention:**

1. Avant de démarrer l'appareil, remplissez le réservoir d'eau - ne faites pas fonctionner l'appareil sans eau.
2. Ne touchez pas le pulvérisateur métallique avec des objets durs ou pointus, afin de ne pas l'endommager.
3. N'utilisez pas d'essences de parfum épaisses et huileuses pour éviter d'endommager le pulvérisateur.
4. L'appareil est équipé d'une fonction d'arrêt automatique après un certain temps, en fonction du mode de fonctionnement. Pour redémarrer l'appareil, ajoutez de l'eau dans le réservoir et appuyez sur le bouton de fonction.
5. Ne placez pas l'appareil sous l'eau courante pour éviter un court-circuit - si vous souhaitez le nettoyer, essuyez-le avec un chiffon humide.
6. Les enfants de moins de 10 ans doivent utiliser l'appareil sous la surveillance d'un adulte.

### **Paramètres:**

Tension: 5 V  
Courant: 300 mA  
Consommation d'énergie: 2 W  
Capacité: 200 ML  
Efficacité: 35-40 ml / H  
Taille: 77 \* 77 \* 109mm  
Poids: 110 g

## **HU Mini Levegőpárásító**

### **Működési módok:**

1. Nyomja meg a funkciógombot egyszer a folyamatos párástíási mód elindításához.
2. Nyomja meg újra a funkciógombot a szakaszos párástíáshoz – ilyenkor 3 mp párástíást 3 mp szünet követ.
3. Nyomja meg újra a funkciógombot a párástíás kikapcsolásához.

### **Háttérfény:**

1. Tartsa lenyomva a funkciógombot 3 mp-ig a színes háttérvilágítás bekapcsolásához.
2. Tartsa ismételtlen 3 mp-ig lenyomva a funkciógombot a háttérvilágítás színének megváltoztatásához.
3. Tartsa ismét lenyomva a funkciógombot 3 mp-ig a háttérvilágítás kikapcsolásához.

### **Szárazüzem elleni védelem:**

A készülék 4 óra folyamatos, vagy 8 óra szakaszos párologtatás után automatikusan kikapcsol, hogy megelőzze a víz nélkül történő használatot, amely káros a készülék számára. Újrindítás előtt minden esetben töltsse fel a víztartályt!

### **Víz utántöltés:**

1. Csavarja le az eszköz felső részét az óramutató járásával ellentétes irányban
2. Töltsse fel a víztartályt
3. Csavarja vissza a felső részt az óramutató járásával megegyező irányban
4. A funkciógombbal ismét működésbe hozhatja a készüléket

### **A vattapálca cseréje:**

1. Húzza ki a vattapálcát tartalmazó műanyagcsövet, és cserélje ki benne a pálcát egy újra.
2. Ügyeljen rá, hogy a pálca alatt található rugót ne veszítse el, azt a csere után az új pálca alá a műanyagcsőbe vissza kell tenni, a képen látható módon.

### **A csomag tartalma:**

Párástíó, tápkábel, használati útmutató, cserélhető vattapálca

### **Figyelem!**

1. A készülék használata előtt mindig töltsse fel azt vízzel, soha ne használja szárazon!
2. Kerülje a kemény, vagy éles tárgyakkal való érintkezést a termék sérülésének elkerülése érdekében.
3. Ne használjon sűrű, olajos illatanyagokat, hogy elkerülje a párologtató károsodását.
4. A termék automatikus kikapcsolás üzemmóddal van ellátva – az újbóli bekapcsolás előtt mindig töltsse fel a víztartályt!
5. Ne helyezze a terméket folyóvíz alá, ugyanis az rövidzárlatot okozhat. A termék tisztítását egy enyhén nedves törkökendővel végezze.
6. 10 év alatti gyermekek a terméket csak szülői felügyelet mellett használhatják.

### **Technikai jellemzők:**

Feszültség: 5V  
Áram: 300 mA  
Fogyasztás: 2W  
Vítartály kapacitása: 200ml  
Párologtatási teljesítmény: 35-40 ml/h  
Méretetek: 77x77x109mm  
Súly: 110g

## **IT Mini Air Humidifier PHMAH**

### **Modalità di funzionamento:**

1. Premere il pulsante funzione per avviare la modalità di umidificazione continua.
2. Premere nuovamente il pulsante funzione per cambiare la modalità di umidificazione in intermittente (umidificazione 3 sec., Pausa 3 sec.).
3. Premere il pulsante una terza volta per spegnere il dispositivo.

### **Retroilluminazione:**

1. Tenere premuto il pulsante funzione per 3 secondi. per attivare la retroilluminazione colorata.
2. Tenere premuto di nuovo il pulsante funzione per 3 secondi. per cambiare il colore dell'illuminazione.
3. Tenere premuto il pulsante funzione una terza volta per 3 secondi. per disattivare la retroilluminazione.

### **Protezione contro la marcia a secco:**

Il dispositivo si spegnerà automaticamente dopo 4 ore di funzionamento continuo di umidificazione e 8 ore di funzionamento intermittente di umidificazione per evitare danni dovuti al funzionamento a secco. Per riavviare, riempire il serbatoio dell'acqua e accendere nuovamente il dispositivo.

### **Ricarica d'acqua:**

1. Svitare il coperchio superiore in senso antiorario.
2. Riempire il serbatoio dell'acqua.
3. Svitare il coperchio superiore in senso antiorario.
4. Premere il pulsante funzione per avviare il dispositivo.

### **Sostituzione del bastoncino di cotone:**

1. Estrarre il tubo di plastica e sostituire il bastoncino di cotone con uno nuovo.

2. Assicurarsi di mettere la molla all'interno del tubo di plastica sotto il bastoncino di cotone.

### **Il set contiene:**

Umidificatore, cavo di alimentazione, manuale utente, bastoncino di cotone sostituibile

### **Attenzione:**

1. Prima di avviare il dispositivo, riempire il serbatoio con acqua - non far funzionare il dispositivo senza acqua.
2. Non toccare lo spruzzatore metallico con oggetti duri o appuntiti, per non danneggiarlo.
3. Non utilizzare essenze profumate dense e oleose per evitare di danneggiare lo spruzzatore.
4. Il dispositivo è dotato di una funzione di spegnimento automatico dopo un determinato tempo, a seconda della modalità di funzionamento. Per riavviare il dispositivo, aggiungere acqua al serbatoio e premere il pulsante funzione.
5. Non posizionare il dispositivo sotto l'acqua corrente per evitare un cortocircuito: se si desidera pulirlo, strofinarlo con un panno umido.
6. I bambini sotto i 10 anni devono utilizzare il dispositivo sotto la supervisione di un adulto.

### **Parametri:**

Voltaggio: 5V

Corrente: 300 mA

Consumo di energia: 2W

Capacità: 200 ML

Efficienza: 35-40 ml / H

Dimensioni: 77 \* 77 \* 109 mm

Peso: 110 g

## **IT Mini Air Humidifier**

### **Режимы работы:**

1. Нажмите функциональную кнопку, чтобы запустить режим непрерывного увлажнения.
2. Нажмите функциональную кнопку еще раз, чтобы изменить режим увлажнения на прерывистый (увлажнение 3 секунды, пауза 3 секунды).
3. Нажмите кнопку третий раз, чтобы выключить устройство.

### **Подсветка:**

1. Нажмите и удерживайте функциональную кнопку в течение 3 секунд. включить цветную подсветку.
2. Снова нажмите и удерживайте функциональную кнопку в течение 3 секунд. для изменения цвета подсветки.
3. Нажмите и удерживайте функциональную кнопку третий раз в течение 3 секунд. выключить подсветку.

### **Защита от сухого хода:**

Устройство автоматически выключится через 4 часа непрерывного увлажнения и 8 часов периодического увлажнения, чтобы предотвратить повреждение при работе всухую. Для перезапуска наполните резервуар для воды и снова включите устройство.

### **Наполнение водой:**

1. Отвинтите верхнюю крышку против часовой стрелки.
2. Наполните ёмкость для воды.
3. Отвинтите верхнюю крышку против часовой стрелки.
4. Нажмите функциональную кнопку, чтобы запустить устройство.

### **Замена:**

1. Вытяните пластиковую трубку и замените ватную палочку новой.
2. Обязательно поместите пружину в пластиковую трубку под ватную палочку.

Набор содержит:

Увлажнитель, шнур питания, руководство пользователя, сменная ватная палочка

Внимание:

1. Перед запуском устройства наполните резервуар водой - не запускайте устройство без воды.
2. Не касайтесь металлического распылителя твёрдыми или острыми предметами, чтобы не повредить его.
3. Не используйте густые маслянистые ароматизирующие эссенции, чтобы не повредить распылитель.
4. Устройство оснащено функцией автоматического отключения через определенное время, в зависимости от режима работы. Чтобы перезапустить устройство, добавьте воды в бак и нажмите функциональную кнопку.
5. Не помещайте устройство под проточную воду, чтобы избежать короткого замыкания - если вы хотите очистить его, протрите влажной тканью.
6. Дети до 10 лет должны использовать устройство под присмотром взрослых.

### **Параметры:**

Напряжение: 5 В

Ток: 300 мА

Потребляемая мощность: 2 Вт

Ёмкость: 200 мл

Эффективность: 35-40 мл / ч

Размер: 77 \* 77 \* 109 мм

Вес: 110 г

## **ES Mini Humidificador de aire**

Modos de operación:

1. Presione el botón de función para iniciar el modo de humidificación continua.
2. Vuelva a pulsar el botón de función para cambiar el modo de humidificación a intermitente (humidificación 3 seg., Pausa 3 seg.).
3. Presione el botón por tercera vez para apagar el dispositivo.

### **Iluminar desde el fondo:**

1. Mantenga presionado el botón de función durante 3 segundos. para encender la luz de fondo de color.
2. Presione y mantenga presionado el botón de función nuevamente durante 3 segundos. para cambiar el color de la iluminación.
3. Mantenga presionado el botón de función por tercera vez durante 3 segundos. para apagar la luz de fondo.

### **Protección contra el funcionamiento en seco:**

El dispositivo se apagará automáticamente después de 4 horas de operación de humidificación continua y 8 horas de operación de humidificación intermitente para evitar daños por funcionamiento en seco. Para reiniciar, llene el tanque de agua y encienda el dispositivo nuevamente.

### **Relleno de agua:**

1. Desatornille la cubierta superior en sentido antihorario.
2. Llene el recipiente de agua.
3. Desatornille la cubierta superior en sentido antihorario.
4. Presione el botón de función para iniciar el dispositivo.

### **Cambiar la varilla de algodón:**

1. Saque el tubo de plástico y reemplace el bastoncillo de algodón por uno nuevo.
2. Asegúrese de colocar el resorte dentro del tubo de plástico debajo del bastoncillo de algodón.

### **El juego contiene:**

Humidificador, cable de alimentación, manual de usuario, bastoncillo de algodón reemplazable

### **Atención:**

1. Antes de encender el dispositivo, llene el tanque con agua; no haga funcionar el dispositivo sin agua.
2. No toque el pulverizador de metal con objetos duros o afilados, para no dañarlo.
3. No use esencias de fragancias espesas y aceitosas para evitar dañar el rociador.
4. El dispositivo está equipado con una función de apagado automático después de un tiempo determinado, dependiendo del modo de funcionamiento. Para reiniciar el dispositivo, agregue agua al tanque y presione el botón de función.
5. No coloque el dispositivo bajo agua corriente para evitar un cortocircuito; si desea limpiarlo, límpielo con un paño húmedo.
6. Los niños menores de 10 años deben usar el dispositivo bajo la supervisión de un adulto.

### **Parámetros:**

Voltaje: 5 V

Corriente: 300 mA

Consumo de energía: 2 W

Capacidad: 200 ML

Eficiencia: 35-40 ml / H

Tamaño: 77 \* 77 \* 109 mm

Peso: 110 g

**ES** Información Manual del usuario. Debido al espacio limitado en el empaque del producto, el manual de usuario en Español se puede encontrar en la siguiente pagina web: [www.support.platinet.pl](http://www.support.platinet.pl)  
**pl IT** Manuale d'uso informazioni: A causa dello spazio limitato nella confezione, il manuale utente in Italiano si possono trovare online nel sito [www.support.platinet.pl](http://www.support.platinet.pl)  
**МК** Упатство за користење: Поради ограничениот простор на пакувањето, упатство за користење на македонски јазик може да се најде онлајн на веб-сајтот: [www.support.platinet.pl](http://www.support.platinet.pl)  
**FR** Information sur le Guide d'utilisateur. A cause de place limitée dans le packaging, le guide d'utilisateur en Français peut être trouvé sur le site: [www.support.platinet.pl](http://www.support.platinet.pl)  
**DE/AU/CH** Benutzerhandbuch Informationen: Aufgrund der begrenzten Raum in der Verpackung, alle Platinet Waren Anweisungen können Sie auf unseres Website finden: [www.support.platinet.pl](http://www.support.platinet.pl)  
**HU** Információ a használati útmutatóról. A csomagoláson található hely szűkössége miatt a magyar nyelvű kezelési útmutató online érhető el, a következő weboldalon: [www.support.platinet.pl](http://www.support.platinet.pl)  
**RS** Упутство за коришћење: Због ограниченог простора у паковању, упутству за коришћење на српском језику могу се наћи онлајн на веб-сајту: [www.support.platinet.pl](http://www.support.platinet.pl)  
**HR** Upute za upotrebu: Zbog ograničenog prostora u ambalaži, upute za upotrebu na hrvatskom jeziku mogu se naći online na web stranici: [www.support.platinet.pl](http://www.support.platinet.pl)  
**SK** Návod na obsluhu, z dôvodu rozmerov balenia, nájdete na internetovej stránke [www.support.platinet.pl](http://www.support.platinet.pl)  
**CZ** Návod k obsluze, z důvodu rozměrů balení, naleznete na internetové stránce [www.support.platinet.pl](http://www.support.platinet.pl)  
**pl LT** Vartotojo vadovas informacija. Dėl ribotos erdvės pakuotės, vartotojo vadovą lietuvių kalba galima rasti internete svetainėje: [www.support.platinet.pl](http://www.support.platinet.pl)  
**LV** Lietotāja rokasgrāmata informācija. Nemot vērā ierobežoto telpu iepakojuma, lietošanas pamācība lietuviēšu valodā var atrast internetā, mājas lapā: [www.support.platinet.pl](http://www.support.platinet.pl)  
**EE** Kasutusjuhend teavet. Tulenevalt piiratud ruumi pakend, kasutusjuhend leedu võib leida online kodulehel: [www.support.platinet.pl](http://www.support.platinet.pl)  
**SE** Bruksanvisning information. På grund av begränsat utrymme i förpackningen, kan en manual i litauiska hittas online på hemsidan: [www.support.platinet.pl](http://www.support.platinet.pl)  
**FI** Käyttöohje tiedot. Tilanpuutteen vuoksi pakkauskassa, ohjekirjat Liettuan löytyy netistä verkkosivuilla: [www.support.platinet.pl](http://www.support.platinet.pl)  
**EL** Εγχειρίδιο πληροφοριών. Λόγω του περιορισμένου χώρου στη συσκευασία, το εγχειρίδιο χρήσης στη Ελληνική γλώσσα μπορεί να βρεθεί στο διαδικτυακό στην ιστοσελίδα: [www.support.platinet.pl](http://www.support.platinet.pl)  
**RU** Информация о руководстве пользователя. Из-за ограниченного пространства на упаковке, руководство пользователя на русском языке можно найти в Интернете на веб-сайте: [www.support.platinet.pl](http://www.support.platinet.pl)  
**UA** Посібник користувача. Через обмежений простір на упаковці, посібник користувача на українській мові можна знайти в Інтернеті на веб-сайті: [www.support.platinet.pl](http://www.support.platinet.pl)  
**RO** Manualul de instructie. Luand in vedere limita de spatiu la ambalaj manualul de instructive in limba romana se poate gasi pe website: [www.support.platinet.pl](http://www.support.platinet.pl)  
**BG** Упътване: Поради ограниченото място върху опаковката, ръководство за употреба на български може да бъде изтеглено онлайн на уебсайта: [www.support.platinet.pl](http://www.support.platinet.pl)

## PLATINET S.A.

30-798 Kraków, Sliwiaka 48, PL

[www.platinet.eu](http://www.platinet.eu)

Importator: **PLATINET ELECTRONICS SRL**

077065 CORBEANCA, JUD ILFOV

str. PISCULUI 10A/2, RO

tel.: 0 742 233 799, [office.ro@platinet.eu](mailto:office.ro@platinet.eu)

[www.platinet.eu](http://www.platinet.eu)



**RoHS**